Y\
Jg; OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
a\. & Enterprise Services Addendum

<‘y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW1020HPE
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 5199 & 5283

Contract Title: Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and
Related Services.

Contract Issuance Date: 04/06/2015

Contract Supplier: Hewlett Packard Enterprises & Hewlett
Packard Financial Services.

Addendum # Five (5)
Addendum Date: 03/31/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Carol Williams-Downing

Phone Number: 405.522.0432

E-mail address: Carol.williamsdowning@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This addendum issued to incorporate amendment three (3) to Contract MNNVP-134.
Contract extended at the same terms, conditions, and price through July 31, 2021.

Contract Period: 04/01/2020 — 03/31/2021
Agreement Period: 04/01/2020 — 07/31/2021

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Carol.williamsdowning@omes.ok.gov

Amauwsnm 8 mcsmmr mmwpm

pﬁa&e ﬁéssmx} have
tihe Contacion ay: :eqwer}
esodingnees.

]ﬁa?}é_‘: , ?&@erjz‘.&,&m’:

By:

B L NPT R T T COTUR LR RO TEIRIT
SigAataia AR e

1 Balg

CORTRACTNO.WNNVE-ES8: MASTERAGREEUENT AWARDCOMPUTEREGUIPVERT HEWLETT BACKARDENTERHRISE




	Statewide Contract 

